GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
DIRECTORATEOFAUDIT
NEWDELHI-02

Sub: - Audit report of the office of the Additional District & Session Judge, (Distt-West),
Tis Hazari Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi. for the period 2015-16 to 2018-19

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit on the account of the office Additional District & Session Judge, (Distt-
West), Tis Hazari Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi, for the period 2015-16 to 2018-19 was conducted by
the field Audit Party No. IX, comprising of Sh. Mathew Kurian, AO/IAO, Sh. V.K. Rajput.
AAO and Sh. Vishal Sharma, LDC. The audit was conducted during 13 working days w.e.f.
02.05.2019 t0 21.05.2019

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

The main activities of District & Session Judge Court, Tis Hazari court, Delhi is Judicial and
provides justice to the parties coming for the same. Delhi has been distributed in 11 districts
being headed by the District & Session Judge.

H.0.D/H.0.0./Controlling Officer/D.D.O./Cashier

The following officers/officials ~ have served as  H.0.D/H.0.0./Controlling
Officer/D.D.O./Cashier during the Audit period 01/04/2015 to 31/03/2019
HEAD OF Department

S.No Name(Sh/Smt/Ms) R - Designétion ~ |From TO _Jl
Ld.Distt.& Session
1. |Anu Malhotra Judge, West 6.5.13 27.4.15
o ~ |Ld.Distt.& Session i ]
| 2. |Rekha Rani Judge, West J27 4.15 131.10.17
Post Vacant of Ld. Dlstt & Session Judge/HOD w.ef 1.11.17t012.2.19 '
|ADJ-02 West
3 Sanjay kumar (officiating) 1.11.17 19.10.18
] B ASJ-06 o
4, |Archana Singh West(officiating)  [20.10.18 24.10.18
T ) ADJ-02 West
5. |Manoj Jain (officiating) 25.10.18 12.02.19
' - |Ld.Distt.& Session - )
6. | Yashwant Kumar ~ |Judge, West _{13.02.19 Tili date

Controlling Officer

S.No [Name(Sh/Smt/Ms) Designation From TO
1. |Nivedita Anil Sharma ASJ-01 West 21.5.15 11.2.16 |
2. |Sanjay Kumar ADJ-02 West 12.2.16 115.10.18 |
" 3 |Virender kumar Goyal ASJ-04 West 16.10.18 19.10.18 |
4. |Archana Sinha ~ |ASI-06 West  [20.10.18 29.10.18
| oS- iVirender kumar Goyal |ASJ-04 West 31.10.18 Till date |
-




H.0.0
S.No {Name(Sh/Smt/Ms) Designation From TO
Spl. Judge NDPS,
1. |Rakesh kumar-1 West 24.1.15 5.11.17
2. |Deepak Dabas ADJ-05 West 6.11.17 26.2.19
3 |Sanjay Sharma ADJ-04 West 27.2.19 Till date
DDO
S.No |Name Designation From TO
1. Rakesh kumar-1 Spl. Judge NDPS, |24.1.15 5.11.17
West
2. Deepak Dabas ADJ-05 West 6.11.17 16.11.17
3. Monika Bajaj AAO West 17.11.17 Till date
Cashier
S.No [Name Designation From TO
1. Devender kumar JA 11.2.14 131.10.17
2. Mohit kumar JJA 01.11.17 Till date
Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year w.e.f. 2015-19
(Amount in Rupees)
Financial [Plan Non- Plan
Year
Budget | Expenditure | Balance Budget | Expenditure Balance
allotted allotted
2015-16 0 0 0] 526569661 347093759 179475902
2016-17 620000 454000 | 166000 | 844631553 | 497583851 | 347047702
2017-18 440000 220000 | 220000 | 638287841 601551595 36736246
2018-19 0 0 0| 691477520 | 588484875 102992645

Details of Vacancy Statement as on 31/03/2019

S.N. Posts SANCTIONED |FILLED [VACANT
- |POSTS POSTS |POSTS

1 Judges 51 47 04

2 |Admn.OfffAAO/SJA/IIA/IA 210 201 09

3 Sr. PA/PA 86 82 04

4 Peons/Orderly/Pro.Server/Frash/Baillif/Civil 160 158 02
Nazir g :
Total 507 488 19

S




STATUTORY AUDIT

Statutory audit of the office of the Additional District & Session Judge, (Distt-West), Tis Hazari Court,
Tis Hazari, Delhi, has not been conducted by AGCR till date.

MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS:-

The maintenance of records of Additional District & Session Judge, (Distt-West), Tis Hazari Court, Tis
Hazari, Delhi,was found satisfactory subject to observations made in Current audit report.

OLD AUDIT REPORT:-

There were 06 audit paras involving recovery of Rs.204465/- outstanding. 06 paras were fully settled
during the current audit including the recovery of Rs.202985 /-, and Rs. 1480/- was dropped based on the
reply submitted and compliance shown by the unit. Balance Nil para is incorporated in the current audit
report.

A)

S. Year Total Para Para no. of Outstanding Para’s with
No. Para’s Settled Settled Para’s |para No.

1 2010-11 02 02 02 & 06 Nil

2 2011-12 Nil Nil Nil Nil

3 |2012-15 04 04 1,2,3&4 |Nil

(B) Details of Old Recovery

S.No {Year Total old Amount Recovered Balance Recovery against
Recovery (Rs.) Paras
(Rs.) (Rs. )
Para No. Amount Para no. Amount(Rs.)
02 976(Rs. 1480/- Nil NiL
1 2010-11 3148 dropped)
06 692
01 3875
02 93872
2 2012-15 201317 03 60466 - -
04 43104

Current Audit Report

During the course of current audit, 07 Audit memos + 09 record memos highlighting various
irregularities/short comings were issued raising recovery of Rs.301375/- out of which 144625 has been
recovered. On the basis of reply submitted by HOO, 04 memos have been settled completely. The rest
audit memos have been converted into 01 Para and 04 TANs which are incorporated in current audit report
with the total recovery of Rs.156750/-

L




Details of Current Recovery

Memo No. | Total Recoveries Amount Recovered |Balance (Rs.) Para. No.
Detected(Rs.) (Rs.)

|06. | 301375 \ 144625 | 156750 o1 |

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made
available by the Office of Additional District & Session Judge, (Distt-West), Tis Hazari Court, Tis Hazari,
Delhi. Directorate of audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and / or
non information on the part of auditee.

MATHEW KURIAN
AO/MTAO
Audit Party-IX




PART -1

OLD AUDIT PARAS
(2015-2019)




PY e I.VCZ«" Lo § /—\ [N ‘&/)— { }{‘Zf‘i g) v b

L?&ya. .L/} {;ﬁ/\,// /; BT
Para 1@010-11;}Income Tax-Non deduction of tax at source and non-charging of interest on late payment
tax.{Audit Memo No. 6 dated 30.09.2011) A

)

in most of the cases, the proof of tax deposited has pét beMWched with the fgrm 16. As such, auc

has faced it difficult to verify the amount of t paim the indome tax authoritie€. If any armount of 1o~

recoverable/due from the officer/official is reebvergy after Nlarch, the same shalle paid with interest amaoun

During the scrutiny of income tax record, A{ hagpeégn f that recoveries gf'balance amount of tax as st

in the Form 16 by the District in respett of Iow%\k“sfﬂcers/ofﬁcials hagnot heen made so far; the same ma
1 Y%pp.m. Qgﬁgs per income t&x rules, 1 % interest {per month | 15 1o

Mir@?yment of tax.

N e

be recovered along with interest

S.Noj Narne &  desi I'ye) %‘ﬁ%‘\{f\m}ﬁalintere Total amount g Total [ Balanc:
officer/officia \_ w recovered i recovere:
o) . oct.2011)
1. | S R&Fpumak@Mauhan, DIS| 12042 | 7m | 843 12885 12042 843
2. /5h.1.C. Gudif} uDC 40 2m 1 31 - 31
3/ | Mond. Fptkan, Steno 7 658 | 7m |46 7704 | 658 -,
/2. | Ms.Neelam Gulati, syeho_ 514 [ 7m 136 550 (514 (36
5. | sh.Darshan Grovgf, steno | 12723 | 7m | 891 13614 112723
6 Sh. Satish Kurpdr, steno 4760 7m 333 5093 4760
7. | Ms.Poojayérma, Steno | 1862 | 7m 130 1992 1862 - 130
8. | Ms. Supifa Dua, steno 1236 | 7m 87 1323 1236 - 87
9. Sh.%mai, copyist 650 7m 46 696 650 46 -
10. }h/ Anil kumar, steno 86 7m 6 92 86 6
11,7 'sh. Sucha Singh, 107 | 7m 7 ma 07 07
E TOtai B V 1 — “ SR S

Hence the above amount of Rs. 2456/- may be recovered from the officers/officials.




RN(/“ \-\1/ s

\ N -
" Mﬁ/{a«}/”// |
/' " .

parab * »7 Excess payment of Rs.692/- o1 account of roungh emenl

{Audit Memo No.12 dated 10.16.2011)

clarification jssued
3

Office MemoOl an F.No. the increments
under the revised rules, of a rupee OF more
shouid be rounded off to next i T AP ] t of increment comes 10
Rs.660.90 paises then the amo j ‘ . if the amount of increment

oks provided 1o the audit for
& 6" CPC are not rounded offin accordance
e 10 which overpayment has beed made t0 Shri

During
scrutiny, it is foun
with the above ref}

Guljesh K- B - been worked 0 by the audit up October 2031
which €0 excess payment made 10 this regar may be recovered
immediaset {al and deposi_ted into the government account.

Nec may be made accordingly in the pay fixation orders/Servioe
Books and it is also SUg ted that other cases may also be reviewed and excess payment: if any

s found, same may b covered under intimation 0 audit department.

(GANESAN M.)
A.O.

party No. bAY




(Audit Memo No.8 dated 03.10.2011)
~ As per the information made available to the audit, it has been observed that f}ne
amounting to Rs.2,09,35,580/- were imposed by various courts of District West during the period
from 01-04-2010 to'31-03-2011, is still outstanding as per the details given below: -

Period Fine Imposed Fine realized Qutstanding
(Rs.) (Rs.) Balance (Rs)
2010-11 2,09,35,580 1,73,96,130 35,39,450

The department has given some reasons for non-realization of outstanding fine which are
given below: -

1. When fine is imposed by the Courts upor: the accused the fine is not paid by them

and they are sent to J/C for not paying the same.
2. The fine is also not paid by the accused till the final disposal of the appeal filled
before the Hon’ble High Court or as per the direction of the Hon’ble High court.

The reasons given by the department are justified but the audit suggests that the
departmental authorities may explore all possibilities for taking remedial steps for recovery of
actual outstanding amount of fine.

The Department should make some efforts to identify recoverable amount of fine among
the outstanding balance and also identify the exact amount of fine which are non recoverable due
to various reasons or to be waived off. The other responsible authorities may also be got involved

- for timely action.

| TAN2 : Signing of TR-5 (GAR6)
i (Audit Memo No.4 dated 28.09.2011)

Test check of TR-5 (GAR- aled t t}lgmf/o e'CT%-S h&/}:e;n found signed by the
competent authority. er, as per Rgle of Receipts and PaymerW
the 3

office wher ey is received on behal] Government must z payer a receipt duly

{15 for him.

TAN3 :  Pay Bill Register.
(Audit Megie No.5 dated 28.09.2011)

During the scrutiny of the Pay Bill Register for the audit period 2010-11 of District West,
the following shortcomings have been noticed:-

1. Most of the columzs of the upper portion of PBR i.e. Date of joining, Date of increment,
Govt. Residence occupied, whether spouse employed in, Advance taken etc. have been
left blank. In the absence of this vital information, the audit has faced difficulties in
checking out the calculations.

2. None of the entries made in the PBR have been found checked/initialed by DDO. Though
a separate column has not been given for initials of DDO, it is necessary that DDO
initials each entry in the PBR in column 38 for remarks, simultaneously when pay bill is
signed.

TEST AUDIT NOTE %
TANL ¢ Outstanding amount of fine to the tune of Rs. 35,39,450/-.

U}Aﬂ”“& B




1. Seratiny has also revealed that in the PBR fluids have been used by the Distt. West

srequently, which 1s not permissible in the Pay Bill Register. Moreover, cuttings/over

writings a1¢ not found attested by the competent authority.

4. Abstracts of Pay Bill Register (Form GAR 18) are not found signed by any of the

official/officer of the District.

Necessary compliance may be done and shown at the time of next audit by the

Deparmment.

TANE ¢ Income Tax— Non submission of documentary proves.
(Audit Memo No.9 dated 03.10.2011)

During the test check of the record pertaining 10 the Income Tax for the andit period

2010-11, documentary proves in support of the savings for claiming income tax rebate, not found
the under mentioned

attached with the Income Tax Calculation Sheet in respect of
ofﬁcers/ofﬁcials: .

Remarks

Name & Designation of Nature of savings

the Ofﬁcer/ofﬁcial with
Sh, Rakesh Kumar-I11,
DIs o

R

Proofs/Receipts ot found

LiC premium
attached.

PLI
PPF
LIC Premium

[ Proofs/Receipts not found

Mutual Fund attached.
Tuition Fee
PPF Receipts not found attached

_lnfr.Bon__d

LIC Premium
Mutual Fund
LIC premium
| PPF
Inf. Bond

Receipts not found attached

Receipts not ound attached

Receipts not Tound attached

7. Receipts not found attached

Receipts not Found attached

& | Sh, Hem Raj, DIS

|
9 Ms. Pratibha Rana, Distt.
Judge-TI
10| Sh. Rajeev Bisht, Steno

Sh. Vikas Bhardwaj,

Steno
Ms. Archana Kapoat~ 75000 LIC Premium Receipts not Tound attached

Steno 35000 _'_l:uition Fee
Ms. Ravindra Kaur, Sten PPF
Tuition Fee

PLI
found attached

14| Sh Inder Raj, Stend 20000 PPE Receipt not
15 | Ms. Seema Vohra, Steno | 13095 _Iuition Fee Receipt not found attached
28320 Tuition Fee Receipts not found attached

6. | Ms. Sunita Dua, Steno

Receipts not Found attached
Receipts not found attached

Receipt not found attached

13 Receipts not found attached

I - 10000 Any other
| 17, Ms. Reema Semwal, 12000 Tuition Fee Receipts not found attached '
| 18. Sh. Jagdish Prasad, Steno \ 43212 \ LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
| 1000 | PPF \ \
S loo | Tutonfee o ‘
S_Ll_i_tgr_@er, Steno | 8700 Tuition | Fec _Rjgeigts not found _z_xﬁz_\c_ll_e_d :
Sh. Parveen Brijaram, \ 1278 LIC Premiuta Receipts not found attached
Steno 18960 Any other |

1
1
|

IS e

21, | Geeta Kamdal, Steno 11196 - PLI . | Receipts not _f_ound attached
22. | Ms. Radha Rani, UuDC | 51600 LIC Premiuim Receipts not fouid attached

\ 48000 } Tution Fee \
20000 | Bond s
— i — —

I,




|
Sh. Roshan Lal, UDC

Sh. Ajay Kumar, uDpC
Sh. Shiv Poojan Pal, Pe

Sh. Surinder Kumar s/0
h

Smt. Smriti Wadhwa,
UDC

.| sh Surinder Singh, Steno

on

70000
30000

LIC premium
Tuition Fee
LIC Premium
LIC Premium
Tuition Fee
LIC Premium
PLI
LIC Premium
Tuition Fee
PPF
LIC Premium

LIC Premium

LIC Premium

30. | Sh. Bharat Kumar 17452
Bountiyal, UDC 7560 PLI
| 26400 _Tuition Fee
31, | Sh. Khyali Ram, UDC 6380
32. | Sh. Dinesh Sapra, Reader 22980 [ Tuition Fee
33, | Sh. Iiz_iiu_Naidu, Reader _8_310 LIC Premium

Reader

34. | Sh. Rajesh Kumar, UDC 15889
35. | Sh. Raj Kumar Tanwar, 24000

Insurance
HBA

Receipts not found attached

Receipts not found attached
Receipts not found aftached

Receipts not found attached

Receipts not found attached

Receipts not found attached
Receipts not found attached

Receipts not found attached

— -
Receipts not found attached

_Receipts not found attached
Receipts not found : attached
Receipts not found attached

Receipts not found attached

36. | Sh. Satish Kumar, Reader | 60000 | LIC Premium Receip_t_s_ggt_fo_ugd_ag@ed
37. | Sh. Harender Kumar 33164 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
Singh, Reader 24000 Tuition Fee
38, | Sh. Sanjeev Kr. Sadana 6840 Tuition Fee Receipts not found attached
139. | Sh. Gulshan Kumar Malik | 23397 LIC premium Receipts not found attached
25225 PLI
20. | Ms. Bimla Rani Behl, 27914 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
Reader 12000 PPF
31, | Sh. Sumer Singh, Reader | 5821 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
42. | Sh. Sanjeev Kumar 3457 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
43, | Sh. Om Pal Singh 23540 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached t
29280 Tuition Fee ;.
44, | Sh, Harish Kumar 1100 Tuition Fee Receipts not found attached
35434 PLI
45. | Sh. Rajesh Rajput, | 6105 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
Copyist :
46. | Sh. Inder Preet Singh, 3400 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
! LDC
47. | Sh. Madan Mohan, 1313 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
 Copyist | _
75, | Sh. Lalit Kishore, LDC 3060 LIC Premium - Receipts not found attached
| 16800 Tuition Fee
49. | Sh. Ajab Singh, Copyist 7260 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
7380 - PLI
50. | Sh. Alha Singh, Copyist 6230 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
5940 PLI ~
S
51, | Sh. Anup Chawla, 10500 Tuition Fee Receipts not found attached :
Copyist T
52. | Sh. Laxman Kumar, 6120 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
Copyist 5640, PLI
53, | Sh. Sunil Dimri, Copyist 6700 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached
) 15600 Tuijtion Fee
54. | Sh. Kamal, Copyist 9966 LIC Premium Receipts not found attached

Therefore, saving proofs in respect of above-mentioned officers/staff members may be

furnished to the audit party immediately. In cas

are not produced to the audit party, tax recovera
under intimation to audit.

o the documentary proves in support of saving
ble amount may be worked out and recovered




2z Service Books
{Audit Memo No.10 dated 03.10.2011) - %

During test check of service books for the audit period 2010-11, followmg mgs
e motced: \
3. The Photographs in respect of $/Shri R. K. Gupta, Sanjay K ?D 11JS Bhupesh
ZLeeer, DIS and Satya Prakash, Steno were not found pasted 1 th jce Book and the

~semgraphs in respect of following officers/ officials were not found 2 ed by the Head of the /

= in their Service Books:- p

L

§ S. No. Name of the Designation | S. A NamgQ he Designation | /
| official No,” | offigja | S
(S/Sh1 Smt. _h_./S_ng 7/
Sunil Rana, | DHIS /14, Vikas Chauhan
: __2. Sujata Kohli AR “Anil Singh
5. Mannu Rai Sethi | DJ v Vinod Vinod Gupta
™ 4. Raj Kr. Chauhan, ] 17 Vinod Kumar
[P Vivek Anand

5. 0. P. Gupta, _
Narinder Kumar

-— Lalita )4
/|

Reena St
Ravinder Ka ‘
Sushil Kuip .

Divya
BharayB hushan

Satyh Pra

1oélVerification was not found recgfded in the Service Books in respect of

AL /
V "‘ ame of the official/ officer Service
(S/Sh./Smt. | verified up to

Ritesh Kumar, LDC _ 31.03.2010
/ ‘.'- Sumitra, Peon 7 101.04.200 42007 |
“ Satyanam, Peon 7 loo 1,04.2008

e

/ Sanjay Gadhefa , LDC [01.04.2009

/ Raj Kumar Yaday/ Peon 01.C (}7 2009
/ Harbeer Singh £DC | 08.0 08.09.2009

/
/ 3. Entry regardmg Date/éf Joining of the employee has not been found recorded in the

/
/ Service Books in 19 ect of followx__g ofﬁcmls/ofﬁcers -
/ S. No. Nafne of the Fthe officiall 1/ officer Deswnanon

Narender Kr. Sharma
Bimla Rani Behl

4. Antries recorded in the Leave Account in respect of following officials/officers were not
foy{d signed by the competent authority. Details are as under:-

Name of the official/ | Leave

e

X Name of the official/ Leave

officer (S/Sh./Smt.) Account not officer (S/Sh./Smt.) Accountnot |
l SJgned wef |

]

S
_Sunil Rana, | DHIS . 11 “Inder Raj, Steno 02.02. 2009
. . Sunil Kumar, Stend 7] 12 2007

Su ata Kohh, DHIS |
Vlannu Rai Set Sethl DJS
“Ravinder Kaur, - Steno
Narsingh Dass, s, Steno__
Rajeev E Bisht, St Steno
Sushil Kumar, Steno
Divya, Steno

730.08.2000
[09.04.2003
§1.01.2005

—Eema SemiwalSteno
Md Furkan Steno
Momka GuEta, @, Steno

Vlkas Chauhan, LD LDC | 23.06.2004 2004
‘* Vmod 4 Kumar, LDC__| 1_2_91_29_12___

Vivek Ananad  LDC  09.10. 2009

01.07.2004

7.05.2006

| 01012005

8. 18.
Savita Rani, Steno 01.01.200° 01.2005 19. " DmeshChand Sharma 01,
10. Sunita Dua, Steno 01. 01 2007 20. | Deepak, cepak, LDC _ 1_;_______




g Poli Verification Report Was not found re
idoeing officers/officials:-

Wz of the official/ Designation
akficer (S/Sh/Smt.

5 R & Gup HIS
"7 yamnu Rai Sethi
" Raj Kumar Chauhan
b T Sanjay Kumar Aggarwal DHJS
| Narsing Dass
.t Satya P[a_kis_b A
fmia Rani Behl

£
2

3

wfia

*

i1

¥
u!)l .

gy

— 1IN

e

; il Vijay Kumar

12. | Man Mohan Lal
3. | Ajay

nomination forms i.e.

at here that none of the
ily ete. found pasted in

, CGEIS, Details of Fam:

4

ab@ve, it may be pointe
% Gratuity (DCRG),
fthe ofﬁcers/ofﬁcial

1n addition to
Dezth—cum-Retirem
thz Service Books /L

ed regarding annual increments revision

oks, entries record:
rtaining to leave sanctioned etc. were

Also, if{ most of the Service
;6 cases and entries pe

of pay fixatiqn cases, 6™ Pay Fixat
rot found signed by the compety t authority.

joned cases may be made in the Sepvice Books of

Necessary correction/n the above ment
the concerned official/offigers and compliance may be shown to the audit, Similar other cases
may also be checked by fhe Department at their level.

(GA’NESAN M.)
. A.O.

Party No. XV

i
i
{




Supject- Service Books.

. During the test check of the Service Books of the employees of the O/s
the Distt. & Session Judge, West Distt, Tis Hazari (/ourts Delhi, (he following
discrepancies have been noticed: o z/ﬁ

)v‘

As per CCS Leave Rules {1972) Revlscd One L?vn%ﬁ cp‘i’ﬁfhc Y)enu(\ of EOL
availed of by the oificial has 0 be deducted frm;[x}t\ho EL Lo be Cudxtuﬁ in his

leave account in the subsequent hall “This jﬁés AQDL been found done . e
: : ~
following cascs: o ﬁ w
. - ™. -~ \ /'

) Ms. Sunita Yaday; sm ng e o%/@m mm/?om o 04.02 2011

i} Mr. Azad i&umn men\o(EOL ilff/"f\"d;l 10,11 to V3.1 H., Ca
19.12.2011 un*ﬂ A{;H.Qlo“ @ncﬁg@m 17.12. 2011 021122001

i) Ms. 'Rasﬁom S\Lgho EOL/ m]} 17 82010, 26.8.2010, 19577 ¢
6272010 w05 072010,  12.7.2010,13.7.2010,22.7. © 1
/701.09.201 to 04.09:2010, 08.09. 5010 to 10.9.2010, 16.9.20
C 04.00.2010 to 01102010, 24.9.2010, 05.10.2010 w0 07.10 "
12.10.2010 10-20.10.2010, 14.10.20147 10 15.10.2011, 2611

to 05.12. /OH 02.12.2010. 19 12 2011

2. As per Service Bool the T emdumwﬂ a/ﬁ/dﬁs /NT? Pooﬁfxm Joshi, swendg,
is G-2, Mansarover Hostel, _Delhi Un{ye%su?é Wi l»ﬁ@gﬂ Delhi. v may be
ascertained hoﬁﬁhe QfﬁClax \/\het T she lna fbg;e,f\ Mincurring any expenditure
towards rent of Lhc fostel accoms vwdautm I‘f she has nol been incur ring any

ery of HRA pald o her may e reroversd

expenditure “,o\a.,nos rent, the reed
under intimation o auslit.

3 Ms. Madhu Bala, Steno, has been granied ‘Leave Not Due’ for 72 days
ie. wef 16.12.2010 to 28.01 ’DOH and 29.01.2011 to 25.02.2011. According

o)

to the Leave Rules, these Leave Not Due are to be cxxjnmtf:u agezxmsr the E-{Pl,

be credited in future. It has heen noticed that Leave Not Duc s




g adjusted against the HPL being earned by official, but for the 3
> has heen paid Pay & Allowances at full rates, whercas she is
{ Pay for these 72 days. In this casc, the following pay &

R [

' Pay | Grade Pay | DA | HRA
i ] i :
[ SN B .
273010w 31.12.2010 2178.00 1 620.00 25900 839.00
SR 422000 | 120000 [2762.00 162600 }
5220171 10 25.02.2011 %37@805 ' ﬁom 00 12468.00 W 145“ 00 |
: ; ! | |
3 \“)()11 allowance Y‘

1

N A R S

25200 289100 16489.00

Toral Recovery Rs.25, 879. QQ/ - . -

The above calculated amourt may be recovered from the official and deposited
‘n the Govt. treasury under the relevant salary head under intimation to audit. i

During the coursc of test check of e
it has been noticed that there arc 1dpxc of fun(ls at the cnd M
under the following heads Ly

SN. M aJm‘/mmor "\ Sancuoned o age of L
ﬂ o ‘\ cad/Sub Head _ *‘ Budget Csavings

1 ! ’?O 4- Admn. Of | 27 96.90. 000" I N ey L 38.24%

| Ju%ll(t (Civil}) [ Cr/\ :

[ ~ NS i o PR WA . R e Doy PIUR

57 T3014 - Admn OF 91 ‘(\’,«:),o(}ﬂg)\ ; ©¥36.115 . 30.89%

| L‘{Lmtm_c (Criminal] i ey

‘,g‘. \\,/ Q

The above data x{\c;y"%'ais thal thete are Savings beyond the j Serimissil
limils. - According to the General “Financial Rules, the savings as well as
provisions that cannot be profitably utilized should be surrendered 1o
Governrpent immediately th \, are loreseen withoul waiting till the end of the

year..-No savings sluwud Be held i reserve for possible Tuture excesses

Ve




TEST. AUDIT NOTES

TAN No. og
SURJECT- Pav Bill Re cgister

During the course of test check of the Pay Bill Register for the year 201 1-
4. ¢ o the office of the Distt. & Session Judge, Distt. West, Tis Hazari

Ceurrs, Delhi, the following disc repancics were roticed:

Al the entries made therein the PBRR should be checked by the
\upmvxsmv Officer and he should initial 10 column No. 38 of the PBR N
Loken of having checked the entries. This has not been found done by

any officer

[N}

All the columns of the PBR should be properly filled in by the official
maintaining the PRR. It has been noticed that the columns relatec d to the
Designation, Pay scale, rate of pay, date of increment, date of joining,
previous PBR page No. etc have been left blank.

5. 1t has been noticed that deductions on account of FOL has been shown
on the dedwctmn/ reCOVETICS side of the PBR whereas recoveries on
account of r EOL should d be shown before the calculation ol [ the Gross

Amount payable. A few of the instances are as under:-

a) Ms. Monica, Pgﬁ;c No. 32 - Amount d deducted Rs.2 866/ -

o

b} Mr. Amit Kumar, Page no. 41, Amount deducted Rs. 3600/ -
c) Ms. Vanita, Page No. 36, amount deducted Rs. 36019/ -

4. As per Re ceipt & Payment Rules, abstract of the Pay Bills should bc
maintained 1n GAR-18 given at the end of the Register But the same

has not been found mamt.dmcd in this office.

In the light of above, all the discrepancics may he removed @i

PBR may be maintained acc ordingly.

s



TAN No. 0%

Zihect: - Bill Register

During tho course of test check of auditable records for the year 2011~ 12

in r/o the office of the Distt. & Session Judge, Distt. West, 1t has been noticed
the previous audit, the Bill Register 18 being

that as per the directions ol

maintained in GAR 09, but the rclevant colums such as, Token No., Date of
presentation of the bill to the PAO, Amount Passed by the PAO, Signature of
the Gazetted Officer signing the bills etc. are not being maintained. 1t
requested that all the columns therein the Bill Register may be maintained
properly in r/o all the bills presented to the PAQ. Compliance may [le
communicated to the a adit.

j&fbuo"“

(Zahid Hussaii)

AAQ




PART |I

para No. 01 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 2 dated 02/07/2015}

Sub :- Short recovery of DGEHS amounting to Rs 3875/-.

The rate of DGEHS has been revised w.e.f. 01.08.2010, Vide letter No. F.25(j#
dated 20.08.2010 issued by Directorate of Health Services . During the course 6t test check or' record, » it has ngx
naticed that there was a short recovery of contribution towards DGEHS in rfo ojbfficerl as per details mentioned be

Necessary recovery be made from the concerned officer under the mtlmatlo (o] audlt

" Name & —\‘ Grade Pay Monthiperiod of fshort | DGEHS
‘ recovery Deduct
\ (Rs
1

4600/~

. Designation

101/13 10 02/13 (0
months)

: Vis. Chanchai
Kumari
Wadhwa,
Steno Gr.-il

Ms. R.eeh'é T
Kumari

" semwal, Steno

Gr.-1 )
Ms. Divya,
. Steno Gr.-l

| g

Sh. Sanjay-; T aof
 Steno

M. Rajni

Tos/i2w009/12(02
months)

/5. Satish Tz/zon 01 “month)
 Kumar, Pyt

Secretary

Other similar cases if any, may also be reviewed at your own level. Hence the above said amount of Rs. 387!
may be recovered from the concerned officer/official and intimated to the audit after due verification.-




7
(Ref. Audit Mem® No, 3 dated 03/07/2015]

i Mugfa U(Qé?n respect of her third

O/D

Smt. Ritu Mudgil, UDC has availed LTC in respect herself and f@y including three childre~n bom‘ on
and after 25.10.99 for the block year 2010-13 from Deidi to Srinagar aw@vened by Air bot sides. The officer

was paid a sum of Rs.91140/- for 5 persons vide Bj no,}%ﬁc Wober, 2012.
As per LTC rules, the reimbursement LTC isr strict‘ to only two eiderAurviving children except

those employees who already have more than Awo ch'\l@j prior to 20/10/9% and i) where the numbe’ of
cond ghild @E\mresu\tmg in multip]

para No. 02

sub: LTC recovery amounting to Rs. 43,104/

1. Excess reimbursement on account of LTC made to Smt.
child.

children exceeds two as a result of irth. But in the instant case
imbursement of LTC fare in respe of

itya Sharmg, ird child, is irre

ifed for payment of Rs.72912/- ins\tea«:} of Rs
ess amount Of Rs.18228/- which may be

As per LTC-80 fare list
91140/ for both side jodrney.
recovered from her, after duev

“hased directly from Airlines Booking counters or websie of
fts viz. M/s. Balmer Lawries & Co., M/s. Ashok Travels and Tours
Air tickets have been purchased through private agent. -

Sh. Sushant Changotra, jvil judge 06 (West) has availed LTC (Home Town) from Dethi to Amiisat
for the block year 2012413 in respect of himself, wife and mother during leave period 22/04/2012 10
26/04/2012 and tray led by Air both sides. The officer was paid @ sum of Rs.24876/- for 3 persons
dt. August, 2012.

purchased Air tickets through private agent M/s. Sumit Tour & Travel, G-30/151.

Hepfe, full claim may be forfeited as per rules and an amount of Rs. 24876/- may be recovered from
fter due verification, under intimation to audit.




Para No0.03

Sub: irregular re-imbursement of C

Test check of Tuition

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 4 dated 03/07/2015

Fee record revealed that Court authorities ha
allowance to the staff members without verifying th

declaration from serving spouse.

During the scrutiny 0

the CEA to the following staff in respect of their third child w
admlssnble only in respect of two elder survwmg

£ bills and other related record, it ha}/ﬁ
his

children:

thir

hildren Education allowance amounting to Rs,

o

872/-.
/ /
hildren Educatit

een noticed that Court authorities have paic
gkéﬂar as gwildren educatlonjadowav ce it
s

aid

‘ S No. | “Name & | BIH No. & Date Name of 0{*\' ounE
l ‘1 Designation Chlld assvyo mﬁ
1. sh.Sanjay 105/02.05.201 oksH 14330/—
Kumar, Peon NofudharyALKG
L_‘__\ cum orderly - class ¢ / ‘
| 2. [Sh.sanjay 196/17/05.2014 | Moksh 57507 - 2013-14 “1
| Kumar, Peon &I/ anudhary/ }L\\, \ |
1 cum orderly ss,")
ll 3. |"Sh.Sanjay 11083 /10 02.2Q4%5 Mviokse7 15042/- 2014-15
i - Kumar, Peon ‘ - | chaudharyflind | |
|| cumorderly Lo _ class | | |
B TOTAL D 45122/- T
S 3
4. i Smt. Bimla (/| 138/04.05.2013 emant 15000/- l 2012-13
l Peén cum@ - Naudiyal/9th \ |
L orderly D -
l54 Smt. Bimla Rarh | 180/15.052014 | Hemant 201314 1
Peon cum ; Naudiyal/10th ;
" lordery "
6. i smt. Bimla Rani, 1 8/28 03.2015 \ Hemant 18000/ 014- 15
‘1 | Peon cum Naudiyal/11th l 7

pénce, an amount of Rs.93872/- may be recovered from the concerned offici

48750/

93872/-

als under intimation to t#

and no undertaking or




ot

\S

PART IlI
TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN 01 {Ref. Audit Miemo No. 6 dated 06/07/2015;

Sub: Pay Bill Register (GAR-17)}
During test-check, following irregularities were noticed in the PBR for the period 2012-13 to 2014-15.

1. The mandatory page count certificate duly signed by the DDO not recorded in the any of the PBR undei it2
audit period.

2 The mandatory information/details of the officials (which were required to be written on the upper part c:’\ A
page) were also not found filled completely in the PBR. Apart from the name, DOJ and PF No, the other detris
like pay-scales, designations, address, DOB, DOJ, DOS, details of loan/advances/refunds, etc were not wri-ie
in the PBR.

3 None of the entries made in the PBR have not been found checked/initialed by the DDO. It is necessary for
correctness and genuineness of the each entry made in PBR.

4. Balance of advances was not shown brought-forwarded to the current year with its number of instaliments.
5. Abstract in the PBR (Form GAR 18) are not signed by any of the official/officer of the District.

6. Scrutiny also revealed that in the PBR fiuids have been used by the Distt. West frequently, which is not
permissible in the Pay Bill Register. Moreover, cuttings/over writings are not found attested by the competerit
authority.

Hence, necessary compliance on the aforesaid lines may be made and shown to next audit.

TAN 02 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 7 dated 06/07/2015}

Sub: Bill Register (GAR-9)

During test check of bill register for the audit period 2012-13 to 2014-15, the following irregulariiies were
noticed:

1. Mandatory page count certificate duly signed by the DDO not recorded on the first page of the !
register under the audit period.

2. Monthly summary of bills presented passed and pending not recorded at the end of moth.

3. Category of cheque not mentioned along with the chegue no. in any of the bill register.
Mandatory column No. 4 i.e. dated initial of the gazetted officer (DDO) signing the bills were iefi
blank in the bill registers. *

5. Gross amount of the bill were not recorded in the bill register..

Cuttings/over writings in bili entries have not been attested by the DDO.

7 Column no. 4 to 17 was left blank. Details of the bill admitted /passed by the PAQ, were not recorded
in most of the cases which is irregular.

o

Necessary corrections may be done and compliance may be shown to the next audit.




7L

TAN 03 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 11 dated 09/07/2015¢

Sub: Shortcomings in Stock registers_of consumabie and non-consumable items.
During test check of stock registers, the following irregularities were noticed:
1) Mandatory page count certificate not recorded on the first page in any of the stock registers.
2). No separate register maintained by the Department for both consumabie and non-consumable ites

et

3). Contrary to rule 192 of GFR 2005, the yearly physical verification of stock has not been undertaker sit
the inception of the unit. in non-consumable stock register, Annual physical verification of all <t
should be carried out at least once in every year and discrepancies, if any, shall be investigated anc
made good after following the set procedure.

4) The stock register is not maintained in proper manner. It has been noticed that many items like
calculator, PBR, Pen holder etc entered on the same page of the register whereas each individual item
should be entered on a separate page.

However, it is advised that the master register of consumable & non-consumable items may be prepared
and necessary direction maybe given to concerned staff for rectifying the lapses mentioned above.
TAN 04 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 dated 09/07/2015)

Sub: Outstanding amount of fine to the tune of Rs. 51, 76,25C/-for the period 2012-13 to 2014-35.

As per information made available to the audit, it has been observed that fine amounting ' s
9.78,86,975/- were imposed by various courts of District West during the period 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2015 out of
which Rs. 51,76,250/- is still outstanding as per the details given below:

Cperiod | Fine im't;dsed {In Rs.)m ' Fine realized (In QOutstanding amount CrTRvs)"

; 3 L Rs)

,201213 1 15591649.95 1,51,11,799.95 4,79,850 B
201314 | 22508080 121078380 14,29,700 1
201415 | 597,87,245 5,65,20,545 3266700
Total T9,27,10724.95 | 51,76,250 __J

The department may explore all the possibilities for taking remedial steps for recovery of actuz

outstanding balance of fine.

The department should make some efforts to identify recoverabie amount of outstanding amount of fine

and also identify the exact amount of fine which are not recoverable due to various reasons or to be waived off




AN

TAN 05 (Ref. Record Memo No. 2 dated 29/06/2015)

Sub: Surrender of savings. /
Y

During the course of test check of the auditable records for the 5013-14and2014-15, it has been noticed
d & Ylan scheme as detaitéd below:

that there are lapse of funds at the end of the financial year

PLAN (Rs.)

Cvear "'T""'EBEEE’Nlotted

/ The above data reveals that there are savings beyond the permissible limits. According to GFF
the savings as weHl as provisions that cannot be profitably utilized should be surrendered to the
government iprfediately as they are foreseen without waiting till the end of the year. No savings

should be #eld in reserve for possible future excessas.

X,
- A8
£ (SARC! GUPTA)
SRAQ/AD

Audit Party No. 33

8




PART- 11
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(01.04.2015 to 31.03.2019)

PARA NO. 1;- Short deduction of DGEHS Subscription amounting to Rs.1,56,750/-
(Audit Memo. No.06 Dated: 15-05-2019)

The DGEHS Subscription of the employees were revised w.e.f 01.02.2017 vide GNCTD Order
No. F.25 (111)/DGEHS/1 40/DHS/09/204078-204243 dated 02.05.2017. While scrutiny of PBR for the audit
period 2014-15 to 2017-18, it was noticed that DGEHS subscription has not been deducted with effect from
February 2017, as per the revised rates in accordance with the circular referred above. Details of short
deductions is attached as Annexure-A

Necessary recoveries may be made and deposited into concerned head of Accounts after due

verification of facts and figures. Similar other cases may also be reviewed.

(MATHEW KURIAN)

AO/AO,
Audit Party No. IX

©




PART I @ 34’

TEST AUDIT NOTES
(01.04.2015 to 31.03.2019)

TAN NO.01 Non Maintenance of Children Education Allowance Register.

( Ref Memo Audit Memo No.1 dated 10-05-2019)

While scrutiny of the records of the office of the Additional District & Session Judge,
(Distt-West), Tis Hazari Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi for the audit period 2015-2018, the following
observation are made.

The scrutiny of the records reveals that CEA register has not been maintained by the
Office. The CEA reimbursement bills as received from the claimants should first of all be
-entered in the Register of CEA and amount actually reimbursed may invariably by indicated in
due course. Further, the details like Financial year, name of the children with their date of birth
etc. be made in the CEA Reimbursement along with name of items being reimbursed. Further, it
may be ensured that the claim has been submitted within the prescribed time limit. The scrutiny
of the records reveals that said register has not been maintained.

Needful may be done and shown to next audit.

TAN NO.02-Shortcomings in Bill Register
(Ref.Audit Memo No.02 Dated: 10-05-2019)

On scrutiny of Bill Registers maintained by the office of the Additional District &
Session Judge, (Distt-West), Tis Hazari Court, Tis Hazari for the audit period , following
shortcomings have been observed:

1. Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the first page of the register.

2. Blank Col-5,6,7,8 and 9- Col. 5,6,7.8 and 9 should be completed under the signature of DDO
so as to check the actual amount admitted/passed by the PAO office and timely receipt of
cheque, but the same has never been completed/signed by the DDO in respect of any of the
financial year under audit period, which is irregular.

3. Blank Col 12- Col 10,11 and 12 of the bill register indicate the cheque no./date received
against the bill present to the PAO and which must be attested by the DDO in Col. 12 at the
time of making necessary entry into the Cash Bock. But these columns were found blank,
which is irregular. Reasons for not signing against Col. No. 10 and 11 by the DDO may be
furnished to audit.

4. Blank Col. 13,14 and 15- Col. 13,14 and 15 meant to keep a check and to avoid the
possibilities of retention of UN-disbursed money beyond the prescribed period not filled,
which is irregular.

5. ECS details has not been mentioned in the Bill Register. Date of sending of ECS by the PAO
has not been found mentioned against bills. ‘

Needful may bé done and shown to next audit.

=N




TAN 3 Short comings in Pay Bill Registers.

( Ref Memo Audit Memo No. 05 dated 14-05-2019)

During the test check of Pay Bill Registers of the office Additional District & Session
Judge, (Distt-West) for the period from 2015-2019, the following irregularities have been
noticed:-

1. The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the upper left
side of each page in the PBR not found completely filled in any of the PBR’s. Apart from
name, other details like loan /advances/ refunds, installment No., PAN No. etc. were also
not found completely filled in.

2. Balance of advances has not been brought forward to the next year of PBR with its
number of installments.
3. Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be

entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for
calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees
who have been transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if
recorded, not signed by the Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be
appended with the respective page in the PBR. ‘

4. Monthly entries in PBRs have not been verified and signed by the officer concerned for
its correctness. ‘ ) ‘

‘Needful may be done and shown to next audit.

TAN NO.04-Surrender of savings
(Ref.-Audit Memo No.07 Dated: 16-05-2019)

On test check of the Budget/Expenditure details provided to audit for the year 2015-16 to
2018-19 , it has been noticed that there are lapse of funds at the end of financial year under the
following heads. '

Year/Head | Budget Alloted Expenditure Balance | % of savings
2015-16/Civil 515067661 335812416 179255245 34.8
2016-17/Civil 831032553 486848429 344184124 41

2016-17/Criminal 13599000 10735422 2863578 21
2018-19/Civil 679262520 576459107 102803413 15

The above data reveals that there are savings beyond the permissible limits. According to
the General Financial Rules, the savings as well as provisions that cannot be profitably utilized,
should be surrendered to Government immediately without waiting till the end of the year. No
savings should be held in reserve for possible future excesses.

PN



Annexure-A

JJA
SI. Name & Existing rate | Revised rate | Difference Period Amt to
No. Designation of of to be be recd.
(Sh./Smt./Ms.) | Contribution |contribution deducted
2/17to0 4/17
125 250 1253 1o3Months | °7°
450 Sept.17
) Deepak,JJA 650 200 200
2/17t0 4/17
2 | Amit kumar, JJA 125 230 125 | o3Months | 7
325 2/17t0 4/17
3 | Sukhvir 630 325 o3Months | O
2/17t0 4/17
4 {Sonu 125 250 125 03Months 373
2/17t0 4/17
5 | Yatin Saluja 125 250 125 |o3Months | °7°
2/17t04/17
6 | Balkar Singh 125 250 125 |03Months | °7°
2/17t0 4/17
7 | Jitender Singh 125 250 125 03Months 373
2/17t0 4/17
125 250 125 03Months 375
8 | Anand Kumar 450 650 200 Sept.17 200
125 2/17t0 4/17
o | Anita 250 125 03Months 375
450 650 200 Sept. 17 200
10 | Manoj kumar 125 250 125 3/31131:)?]:1}1/517 375
11 | Vinit Rana 125 250 125 (2){7»11\1:)?1:1}1/51 7| 375
125 2/17to0 4/17
Abhishek 250 125 03Months 375
12 | Maurya 450 650 200 Sept. 17 200
13 | Amit Kumar 125 250 125 (2)/31131;(;;/517 375
14 | Dharam Veer 125 250 125 (2)211\1;?1:1}1/517 375
125 2/17t0 4/17
, 250 125 375
15 |Madan Mohan 03Months
450 650 200 Sept. 17 200
i 32
16 | Manoj kr. Jha 5 650 325 (2)211\'//[;(1)1:1}1/517 975
Mukesh kr. 125 2/17t0 4/17
17 {Sharma 250 125 03Months 375
Pradeep kr.(Emp- 125 2/17t0 4/17
18 |99572579) 250 125 |o3Months | *7°

2




19 | Prince Chiller \ 125 250 125 %/311\74:)‘;3::7 375 J

20 | Priyanka \ 125 250 s | HITRMIT 37s
21 |Ravi Kumar 125 250 125 (2)/31131:;:13:517 375
N R I I vl I
23 | Renu 29320112 125 250 s (HTRMIT 37s
24 | Ritesh Kumar 450 650 200 Sep. 2017 | 200
25 | Sachin Kr 125 250 125 3/311\74;%:‘}1/517 375
N R B e
27 | Sansar Singh 125 250 125 (2)2 1131331/817 375
28 | Shamim 125 250 s |2V 375
29 | Shilpi 125 250 25 |27 57
30 1371340 ® 250 25 | Savtonths | 37
31 | Swatantra Yadav 125 250 125 3/3 ll\zlgr)lt“h/sl 71 375
32 | Vikas Chauhan 325 650 325 (2)/3 11\1:)%:‘}1/31 7| 975
33 I\g‘r.llOfSSSSflS > 250 125 (2)/311\1;?131/5]7 375
N A
35 | Manisha Gautam 125 250 125 (2)/31131:)?1:‘}1/51 7 375
36 |Pram Das 125 250 125 (2)/31131:)(1)1:111/317 375

Total | 16500

Steno/P.A
SL Name & Existing rate | Revised rate | Difference Period Amt to
No. Designation of of to be be recd.
(Sh./Smt./Ms.) | Contribution contribution deducted

1| Ashok kumar 15 650 325 (2)/3 11\74;?1:‘}1/; 71 975
2 | Bhawna Karan 305 650 325 (2)2 ]h?l;?l:‘h/s” 975
3 | Vikas Bhardwaj 395 650 325 (2)2 II\ZIct)(r)lt“t{s” 975

DN




2/17to 4/17

4 | Jyoti Gulati 125 650 325 03Months 975

5 | Kamaljeet Kaur 15 650 325 (2)/31131;?13:; T o5

6 | Ravinder Kaur 325 650 325 %)/31131:;3:51 7 975

7 | Sanjay 15 650 325 %gl&;?lgl/sl T 915

8 | Sucha Singh 325 650 325 (2)/311\1;‘:1;‘{517 975

9 | Naveen Sharma 325 650 325 (2)/31131:)?11517 975
10 | Reena Sehgal 325 650 325 (2)211\71:)?1:‘11/517 975
11 | Santosh Chhabra 325 650 325 (2)/31&;?131/517 975
12 | Yukti Rohilla 325 650 325 3/3 II\ZI(t)(r)ltArh/s” 975
13 | Sunita Bhatia 125 650 325 (2)2 11\1;?1:‘}1/:7 975
14 | Bharat Bhushan 325 650 325 %)g 113[:)‘;:‘}1/51 7| 975
15 | Nitima Kapoor 395 650 325 3/3 11\?12(1)131/51 71 975
s Rt | 305 60| 25 |Govonne | 7
17 |Rajeev Bisht 325 650 325 3/311\?1:)?131/517 975
18 Eﬁiﬁfep Sineh 325 650 325 3/31131;?1:‘11/: "o
19 | Shma " 325 650 25 |oimontns | 07
20 | Sunita Dua 15 650 325 (2)g 11;;?131/81 71 975
21 |Pramod Dahiya 15 650 325 3/3 II\F//[:)(:lt“h/sl 7| 975
22 |Bhawna Chawla 15 650 325 (2)/3 1131:)?1?}1/517 975
23 | Diwakar Singh s 650 35 (2)/3 1131:)?] t4h/51 71 975
24 |Rajni Parihar 15 650 325 3/3 ll\zlct)(r)ljll/sl T\ 975
25 | Sucheta Rani 15 650 325 (2)é II\ZI(t)?qjll/sl T 975
26 | Sushil Kumar 15 650 325 (2)/3 thI(t)(r)lfll/sl Tl 975
27 | Varun Gupta 325 650 325 3/311\31;(;131/: ") o
28 | Azahruddin 15 650 325 (2)/3 11\3[2)?1:111/51 7| 975




2/17t0 4/17

29 | Bharat Kumar 325 650 325 03Months 975
2/17t0 4/17
30 | Jyotsna Yadav 125 650 325 03Months 975
211710 4/17
31 |Naveen kumar 125 650 325 03Months 975
2/17t0 4/17
32 | Praveen kumar 325 650 325 03Months 975
33 | Pinkd 325 650 25 |Sitonths | 773
" 2/17to 4/17
34 |t 325 650 325 03Months 975
Reena 2/17t0 4/17
Kumari(Emp- 325 650 325 03Months 975
35 |45426461)
3§ |Rubeens 325 650 25 |Conmonns | 973
37 {Manju Sharma 125 650 325 %)/311\1::1:1}]/517 975
38 | Bharat Khorwal 15 650 325 3/31131:)(:“4}‘/81 7 975
39 | Bijender Singh 15 650 325 3/31131:)(;131/517 975
40 | Deepa 125 650 325 (2)/311\3[;‘1’“4}1/51 71 975
41 |Pallavi Verma 15 650 325 3211\1;(;1:1}1/517 975
42 |Ravi Kumar 15 650 325 22)/31131;(;:1}1/517 975
43 | Sanny Kumar 15 650 325 3/3113[:)?1?}1/517 975
44 | Mukesh 125 650 325 3/311\12?1:1}1/517 975
45 | Gian Bahadur 15 650 325 (2)/3 1131:)(:1 t4h/sl 7 975
46 | Sunita Kumar 15 650 325 (2)/31131:)?1:1}1/51 7 975
Total | 44850
JA/JJA/AO
Sl Name & Existing rate | Revised rate | Difference Period Amt to
No. Designation of of to be be recd.
(Sh./Smt./Ms.) | Contribution contribution deducted
1 | Shobhan Singh 35 650 325 (2)/3 11\’2:[)1 t4h/sl7 975
2 |Mona Madan 1395 650 325 3/3 11\21:)(:1 t4h/sl 7 975
Vandana 2/17t04/17
3 | Wadhwa 325 650 325 |03Months | 07

S




2/17t04/17

| 4 |Anil kumar \ 125 650 325 \03Months 975
| 5 | Dhanesh kumar \ 15 650 325 %)/31131:;;32 T\ 915
6 | Inderjeet \ 35 650 325 %)/311\74;?13,/517 975
7 | Manish Sharma \ s 650 325 (2)/3‘1\7/1;‘;:‘}:517 975
8 | Vijay kumar s 650 325 (2)/311\74;‘1’];‘11/517 13975
T | | | w e
10 | Rakesh kumar 325 650 325 %)/311\7/1;(:131/517 975
1| Mano) 325 650 325 %)/311\7/1:)?131/51 ") o7
13 | Vinod Manjhi s 650 25 | ST 95
14 |Renu Bhugra 125 650 325 (Z)é 1&;‘:}:’}}27 975
15 | Chandra. 525 60|25 oo |
16 |Baswanand 325 630 325 3/311\’2;?1:‘}1/517 075
17 | Tanwar 525 60 | 25 |Govonins | 7
18 | Shashi Dhingra 325 630 325 | Civonths | 973
19 | Shailja Malhotra 15 650 325 f)g 113121 t4h/sl 7\ 975
20 | Anup Chawla 15 650 325 (2)/3 1131:)?13:817 975
21 | Rakesh kumar 15 650 325 3/3 11\31:)(1)131/517 975
22 | Roshan kumar 195 650 325 %g 11\31(2?1:1}1/517 975
23 | Ashwani kumar 15 650 325 3{?, ]I\Zlécr’l'g\/sl? 975
24 | Pradeep kr. Arora 325 650 325 (2)/3 11\21;?131/517 975
25 | Tripta Dewan 500 1000 500 (2)/3 ll\zlé?ljl‘l/s” 1500
26 |Naveen kumar 15 650 325 (2)/3 11\1:)?131/517 975
27 | Mukut chandra 125 250 125 %)g ll\zlct)(r)\t‘lh/s” 375
28 | Balraj s 650 s |77 97s

g,




\ 29 | Pratibha Bhati \ s 650 \ 125 \%)/311\74;‘;:‘}{517\ 975J
"30 ll??pl:;?mar e \ 325 650 325 %)/311\7/1;?132 ! 975
Shankar 2/17 to 4/17
31 | Shambhu \ 325 650 325 03Months
Total | 30150
Judges and Peon
Sl Name & Existing rate | Revised rate Difference Period Amt to
No. Designation of of to be be recd.
(Sh./Smt./Ms.) Contribution | contribution deducted
|| Rakesh Kumar - 500 1000 so0 (200N 1500
2 | Smita Garg 300 1000 >00 %)/311\?1:)(1)131/51 ’ 1500
3 | Jaedish Kumar 500 1000 so0 |24 T | 1s00
4 | Kaveri Baweja 500 1000 500 (2)/31131;?131/51 7 1500
5 | Sanjay kumar 500 1000 300 %)/311312)(1)1?}1/51 ! 1500
. | kutdeep Narayan | % 1000 so0 |27 M 1500
D T e | s e
o | Rakesh Rumar- 500 1000 so0 |20 YT 1500
oo o | o | s [l s
| | Samiosh Snehi 500 1000 so0 | 207 MIT] 1500
12 | Devender Kumar i 1000 500 (2){7,1131:)?13\/51 ’ 1500
13 | Shail Jain 7 1000 so0 |21 | 100
N I R
15 | Deepak Sehrawat o 1000 300 %)/311\31:)?1?11/51 "] 1500
N
17 | Deepika Singh 325 650 325 3/311\712(1)1?11/51 ! 975

R

©




217 10 4117
18 | Ruchi Aggarwal 325 630 325 g?ll\gcz:tr/sl 5 975J
19 | Sushil kumar 325 630 325 g?ll\;lct)gt“h/sl - o7
20 | Aakanksha Vyas 325 650 325 gfll\’/llomélh/sn o
21 | Aditi Garg 325 630 325 | o3months | 07
2 ﬁ:ﬁ( e 325 650 325 3/311\742?1?11/; T\ s
23 | St i I e
24 | Atul Krishna 325 650 325 (2)/311\71:)?131/51 ! 975
25 | Chander Mohan 325 - 650 325 3?’:11\71:)?1':‘}1/; ! 975
26 Is)i?lagr}?lender 325 650 325 %)gll\’//lézté‘h/sl | o
27 | Gajender Singh 325 650 325 %/311\742?131/; "l o
28 | Jitender Singh i 1000 500 (2)9131;?131/51 "] 1500
29 |Manisha Khurana 325 650 325 (2)/311\31:)(:131/: ! o735
30 | Manoj kumar 325 650 325 3211\’/71:)(1)1?}1/51 ! 973
31 {Meenu Kaushik 325 650 325 (z)gll\zlg?lflfsl ! 975
32 | Mridul Gupta 325 650 325 (2)/311\74;?131/; "\ o
33 | Ritu Singh 325 650 325 (2)/311\74;(:131/;7 075
34 | Ruchika Singla " 1000 500 (2)(311\74;?1:‘11/: "] 1500
35 | Sandeep Gupta 325 650 325 :(2)/311\742?131/; ") s
36 | Shefali Sharma 325 650 325 (2)/311\74;?131/; | o
37 | Swati Singh 325 650 325 (2)/311\74;?1?11/;7 75
38 | Shunali Gupta % 1000 500 (2)?”11\31221?}1/51 ’ 1500
39 | Mayuri Singh 325 650 325 3/31131;?131/517 975
40 | Harleen % 1000 200 (2)?”II\ZI(t)(r)ltdfh/s1 ! 1500
41 |Charu Aggarwal % 1000 500 3/311\31;?1:‘11/51 ! 1500
2| Wadhwaa, > 000 | s00 B | 1500




2/17 t0 4/17 J
\ \ 650 325 \ 03Months \ 975
\ 43 \Pragati 325 T 10417 — ‘\
Ramesh Singh T \ 250 125 53Months
44 | Nainwal 125 51710 417 - J
A \ \ 250 125 | g3Months
45 Moy = 2/17to 4/17 375
Sunil kumar s/o \ 250 125  Months
46 | Kishan Lal 125 AT -
i \ 250 125 | 03Months
47 Sharme = 2/17t0 4/17 375
‘ 250 125 | p3Months
48 | Dinesh Singh 125 T -
‘ 250 125 | 93Months
49 | Hari Narain 125 7 -
Harish s/o \ 250 125 e s
50 | Dayaram 125 7 —
Ankur Dutt \ 250 125 e s
51 | sharma 125 YT —
Lalit s/o ‘ 250 125 Mt
52 | Gangaram 125 T —
‘ 250 125 | g3Months
53 | Rajesh Sharma 125 T —
250 125 | p3Months
54 | Mahesh kumar 125 _ T -
250 125 03Months
55 | Shiv Narayan 125 S ErwiE —
250 125 03Months
56 | Anil kr. Nigam 125 e -
Jai prakash 250 125 e s
57 | thakur 125 o 375
250 125 03Months
58 | Jitender kumar 125 o -
\ 250 125 | p3Months
59 | Rajender Singh 125 T 375
\ 250 125 | g3Months
60 | Ramakant Rai 125 e —
250 125 03Months
61 | Sudhir kumar 125 e -
250 125 | g3Months
62 | Beerpal Singh 125 e -
250 125 | g3Months
63 | Navneet kaushik 125 Ty —
250 125 | g3Months
o4 Ve = 2/17to 4/17 375
250 125 03Months
65 | Santosh kr. Jha 125 e :
Jaspal s/o Baldev 250 125 T s 37
6 1Singh = 2/17t0 4/17 375
250 125 03Months
| 67 | Brajesh Mishra 125




2/17 to 4/17
03Months

375
2/17 10 4/17
2/17t0 4/17
03Months
2/17t0 4/17
2/17t0 717




